

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MIKE HUCKABEE, RELEVATE GROUP,
DAVID KINNAMAN, TSH OXENREIDER,
LYSA TERKEURST, and JOHN BLASE
on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

META PLATFORMS, INC., BLOOMBERG
L.P., BLOOMBERG FINANCE, L.P.,
MICROSOFT CORPORATION, and
THE ELEUTHERAI INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

Case No. 23-cv-09152-MMG

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**BLOOMBERG L.P. AND BLOOMBERG FINANCE L.P.'S REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. ARGUMENTS IN REPLY 1
 - A. Plaintiffs Get the Legal Standards Wrong..... 1
 - 1. Plaintiffs Misstate the Pleading Standard..... 1
 - 2. Plaintiffs Misstate When Dismissal Is Appropriate Based on Fair Use..... 2
 - B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly State a Claim for Which Relief Can Be Granted..... 4
 - 1. Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Plead the “What” or “How” 4
 - 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Overcome Fair Use 5
 - C. Neither Discovery Nor Amendment Is the Answer 9
- III. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Binno v. Am. Bar Ass’n</i> , 826 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Bohnet v. Valley Stream Union Free School Dist. 13</i> , 594 F. App’x 53 (2d Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Brown v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	8
<i>Brownmark Films, LLC v. Comedy Partners</i> , 682 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>BWP Media Inc. v. Gossip Cop Media, LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	2, 3
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2, 3
<i>Cole v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-2090, 2012 WL 3133520 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012).....	4
<i>Cosmas v. Hasset</i> , 886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>DS-Rendite Fonds Nr. 108 VLCC Ashna GmbH & Co Tankschiff KG v. Essar Capital Ams. Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2018).....	1

Grant v. Trump,
563 F. Supp. 3d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....3

Harper & Row Pubs., Inc. v. Nation Enters.,
471 U.S. 539 (1985).....9

Hunley v. Buzzfeed, Inc.,
No. 20-cv-08844, 2021 WL 4482101 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021)3

Jacobs v. Carnival Corp.,
No. 06-cv-0606, 2009 WL 856637 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009).....9

KBL Corp. v. Arnouts,
646 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....10

Kelley v. Morning Bee, Inc.,
No. 21-cv-8420, 2023 WL 6276690 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2023)3, 10

Kelly v. L.L. Cool J.,
145 F.R.D. 32 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)2

Kelly-Brown v. Winfrey,
717 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2013).....2, 3

Lindsay v. Wrecked & Abandoned Vessel R.M.S. Titanic,
No. 97-cv-9248, 1999 WL 816163 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 1999).....2, 5

Lopez v. Bonanza.com, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-8493, 2019 WL 5199431 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019)5

Marano v. Metro. Museum of Art,
472 F. Supp. 3d 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....3

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989).....10

Palmer Kane LLC v. Scholastic Corp.,
No. 12-cv-3890, 2013 WL 709276 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2013)4

Plunket v. Doyle,
No. 99-cv-11006, 2001 WL 175252 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2001)4

Podany v. Robertson Stephens, Inc.,
350 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....10

Salem v. New York University,
No. 22-cv-5112, 2023 WL 8438713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2023)10

Schwartzwald v. Oath Inc.,
 No. 19-cv-9938, 2020 WL 5441291 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2020)3

Shady Recs., Inc., v. Source Enters. Inc.,
 371 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....6, 9

TCA Television Corp. v. McCollum,
 839 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2016).....3

TechnoMarine SA v. Giftports, Inc.,
 758 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2014).....10

Wilder v. Hoiland,
 No. 22-cv-1254, 2024 WL 382141 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2024)7

Yamashita v. Scholastic, Inc.,
 No. 16-cv-9201, 2017 WL 74738 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2017)9

Yang v. Mic Network, Inc.,
 405 F. Supp. 3d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....2, 8

Yoder v. Orthomolecular Nutrition Inst., Inc.,
 751 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1985).....4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9
